The Company is not able to determine reliably the fair value of shares held in companies not listed on active markets, classified as financial

assets available for sale. The Company evaluates this group of assets at acquisition cost less accumulated impairment losses.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX S.A. for the period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015

32

Sensitivity analysis

Assuming that fluctuation range in foreign exchange rates as at 31 December 2015 could be at the level  of +/- 10%, gross profit of the Group

could be lower or higher by 16 289 PLN thou on that date (15 314 PLN thou as at 31 December 2014 )

Assuming that the range of fluctuations in interest rates as at 31 December 2015 could be at the level of +/- 1%, gross profit of the Group could

be lower or higher by  833 PLN thou (1 918 PLN thousand as at 31 December 2014).

Sensitivity analysis (in PLN thou) as at 31 December 2015

carrying

value

Interest rates risk Exchange rates risk

 plus / minus 1%

plus 10%

 (PLN weakening )

minus 10%

 (PLN strengthening )

 profit/ loss profit/  loss
profit/ loss

changes in

equity

profit/

loss

changes

in equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

PLN cash 37 043 370 -370

USD cash translated into PLN 802 8 -8 80  -80

EUR cash translated into PLN 17 129 171 -171 1713  -1713

Cash in other currencies  7314 73 -73 731  -731

Loans with interests granted in PLN 109 494 1095 -1095

Loans with interests granted in EUR 1935 19 -19 194  -194

Loans with interests granted in other currencies 16 0 0 2  -2

Accounts receivable and other receivables in PLN 275 465

Accounts receivable and other receivables in EUR  146 796   14 680  -14 680

Accounts receivable and other receivables in USD 3200   320  -320

Accounts receivable and other receivables in AUD  17 731   1773  -1773

Accounts receivable and other receivables in other

currencies 44 076   4408  -4408

Leasing receivables in PLN 55 613 556 -556

Derivative instruments at fair value through profit and

loss 22   2  -2

Derivative instruments in hedging relationships 1962   3 193 -3 193

Influence on financial result, other total income

before tax  2292 -2292 23 906 193 -23 906 -193

Influence on financial result, other total income after

tax  1857 -1857 19 364 156 -19 364 -156

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Credits and loans in PLN 530 202 -5302 5302

Credits in AUD translated into PLN 11 943 -119 119 -1 194  1 194

Loans obtained with interests in other currencies  4200 -42 42 -420  420

Accounts Payable and other liabilities in PLN 223 606

Accounts Payable and other liabilities in EUR  51 997   -5200  5200

Accounts Payable and other liabilities in USD  1453   -145  145 -

Accounts Payable and other liabilities in AUD -13   1  -1 -

Accounts Payable and other liabilities in other currencies  5084   -508  508 -

Leasing liabilities in PLN 66 156 -662 662   -

Derivative instruments at fair value through profit and

loss 372   -37  37

Derivative instruments in hedging relationships 1135   -114  114 -

Influence on financial result, other total income

before tax  -6 125 6 125 -7 617  7 617 -

Influence on financial result, other total income after

tax  -4 961 4 961 -6 170  6 170 -

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX S.A. for the period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015

33

According to the Management Board, the above sensitivity analysis is not representative for foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk due to the fact that

exposure to those risks at the end of the year did not reflect the exposure during the entire year. Values of receivables, liabilities and valuation of derivative

instruments undergo changes within a year.

In accordance with the adopted accounting policy, the Company conducted hedge accounting.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2014 (PLN thou)

carrying

value

Interest rates risk Exchange rates risk

 plus / minus 1%

plus 10%

 (PLN weakening )

minus 10%

(PLN strengthening)

profit/

loss

profit/

loss

profit/

loss

changes

in equity

profit/

loss

changes

in equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

PLN cash
24 510  245 -245

USD cash translated into PLN
1 227  12 -12  123  -123

EUR cash translated into PLN
40 279  403 -403 4 028  -4 028

Cash in other currencies translated into PLN
18 829 188 -188 1 883  -1 883

Loans with interests granted in PLN 153 854  1 539 -1 539

Loans with interests granted in EUR 2 646 26 -26 265  -265

Loans with interests granted in other currencies
20 0 0 2  -2

Accounts receivable and other receivables in PLN
343 200

Accounts receivable and other receivables in EUR
143 528   14 353  -14 353

Accounts receivable and other receivables in USD
29 881   2 988  -2 988

Accounts receivable and other receivables in AUD
4 715   472  -472

Accounts receivable and other receivables in other

currencies
47 121   4 712  -4 712

Leasing receivables in PLN
37 986 380 -380

Derivative instruments at fair value through profit and

loss
515   52  -52

Derivative instruments in hedging relationships
862   27 59 -27 -59

Influence on financial assets before tax
2 793  -2 793 28 905 59 -28 905 -59

Influence on financial assets after tax
2 262 -2 262 23 413 48 -23 413 -48

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

346 767  -3 468 3 468

Credits and loans in PLN
13 506  -135  135 -1 351  1 351

Credits in AUD translated into PLN
2 080 -21 21 -208  208

Loans obtained with interests in other currencies
191 043

Accounts Payable PLN
105 408   -10 541  10 541

Accounts Payable and other liabilites in EUR
1 332   -133   133

Accounts Payable and other liabilites in USD
4 068   -407  407

Accounts Payable and other liabilites in AUD
9 099   -910  910

Accounts Payable and other liabilites in other currencies
83 611 -836 836

Leasing liabilities in PLN
85   -9  9

Derivative instruments at fair value through profit and

loss
2 152   -32 -183 32 183

Derivative instruments in hedging relationships
346 767  -3 468 3 468

Influence on financial result, other total income

before tax
-4 460  4 460  -13 591  -183 13 591 183

Influence on financial result, other total income

after tax
-3 613 3 613 -11 009 -148 11 009 148

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOPEX S.A. for the period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015

34

Liquidity risk

In 2015, the Group had available multi-purpose credit limits for both the current payments on time (overdrafts) as well as guarantees and letters

of credit, allowing for flexible allocation of use of every product to ensure smooth operation of the Group. The Group also had available limits

exclusively to serve guarantees and letters of credit.

Due to significant deterioration of the revenue and financial situation of Groups in Q4 2015 and breaching banking covenants, there was a